## CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA

## RESOLUTION No. <u>03-20-1521</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA ADOPTING THE WRANGELL MULTIJURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Wrangell has participated with Wrangell Cooperative Association and the Tlingit-Haida Central Council in the hazard mitigation planning process established under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and facilitated by AECOM, the State of Alaska's contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Act establishes a framework for development of a multijurisdictional Tribal and Municipal Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Act, as part of the planning process, requires public involvement among community, Tribal, and municipal stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, the Wrangell Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan includes all required elements of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Wrangell Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan has been approved by the State of Alaska Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); and

WHEREAS, the Wrangell Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan will make the City and Borough of Wrangell, the Wrangell Cooperative Association and Tlingit-Haida Central Council eligible to receive FEMA hazard mitigation grants for Wrangell projects; and

WHEREAS, the entities participating in the Plan must also formally adopt the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, THAT:

The Wrangell Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted by the City and Borough of Wrangell, Alaska.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY & BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA THIS 24th DAY OF MARCH, 2020

CITY & BOROUGH OF WRANGELL

Stephen Prysunka, Mayor

ATTEST: Kim Lane, Borough Clerk Rotough of W

Incorporated Borough of May 30, 2008

Incorporated City
June 15, 1903

10